

**BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY**  
**DOCKET – THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2018 – 11:00 a.m.**  
**ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET**

**Please note:** If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

11:00 a.m.

**I. Violations:**

- 1. Hak Jun Lee and Roosevelt Tyler, Lee L & M, Inc., T/a L & M Liquors, 1148 E. North Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 25, 2018** – At approximately 9:00 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Hak Jun Lee. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Lee that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.
- 2. Yohannes Haile, Aron Goitom Negassi, and Eden Solomon, Seven Day Store, LLC, T/a Seven Day Store, 3939 Edmondson Avenue – Class “A” Beer & Wine License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 25, 2018** – At approximately 10:50 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of Sutter Home Moscato Wine. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Yohannes Haile. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Haile that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.
- 3. Joseph Davis and Jung Won Ji, Won Won J, Inc., T/a Bunny’s Liquors, 2217-19 N. Fulton Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 25, 2018** – At approximately 9:40 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would

sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Chong Ji. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Ji that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.

4. **Rupak Karki and Robert Tompori, Eva Group, LLC, T/a Pratt Liquor & Bar, 1812 W. Pratt Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 25, 2018** – At approximately 11:25 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Kisan Komar. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Komar that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.
5. **Ho K. Lawler and Albert Yang, HBS Enterprises, Inc., T/a Sugar Hill Tavern, 2361 Druid Hill Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 25, 2018** – At approximately 9:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Jaquan Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Jonathan Smith. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Smith that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.
6. **Duane Henderson, Club Harem, Inc. aka 425 East Baltimore Street, Inc., T/a Club Harem, 425 E. Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class “AE” Adult Entertainment License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet

Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of "Corona" beer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Donna Critzer. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Critzer and Mr. Gates, the night manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then attempted to recover the marked currency from Ms. Critzer, but were unable to obtain it as Detectives and the BLLC could not find the U.S. currency used to purchase the alcoholic beverage.

**Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of "Corona" beer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Donna Critzer. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Critzer and Mr. Gates, the night manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then attempted to recover the marked currency from Ms. Critzer, but were unable to obtain it as Detectives and the BLLC could not find the U.S. currency used to purchase the alcoholic beverage.

**Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - September 13, 2018** – At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of "Corona" beer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Donna Critzer. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Critzer and Mr. Gates, the night manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then attempted to recover the marked currency from Ms. Critzer, but were unable to obtain it as Detectives and the BLLC could not find the U.S. currency used to purchase the alcoholic beverage.

**Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 26, 2018** – At approximately 12:15 AM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of "Heineken" beer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from

bartender/store clerk Mr. Michael Gates. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Gates that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.

**Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees – September 26, 2018** – At approximately 12:15 AM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Dickerson, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Dickerson entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of “Heineken” beer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Dickerson purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Michael Gates. Dickerson then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Gates that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Dickerson.

7. **David Hitchiner, Chasers, LLC, T/a Chasers, 2501-03 Fleet Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 11:15 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 12-ounce bottle of “Bud Light” beer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Annie Cureci. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Cureci that a minor had just purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency from the bartender/store clerk and returned both the alcoholic beverage and change from the transaction to Ms. Cureci.
8. **Michael Donovan, John Durkin, and Michael Mastellone, Bond Street Baltimore, LLC, T/a Bond Street Social, 901 S. Bond Street** – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 10:35 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a “Captain and Coke.” “Captain” is short for Captain Morgan’s Spiced Rum, an alcoholic beverage. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Jaclyn Brande. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Brande and a Mr. Mike Frank, the bar

manager on-duty, that a minor had just purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency from the bartender/store clerk and returned both the alcoholic beverage and change from the transaction to Ms. Brande and Mr. Frank.

9. **Minhye Choi and Hope Siscoe, Luckyseena, Inc., T/a Seena Wines and Liquors, 2448 N. Charles Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 9:35 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 375 ml bottle of “Fireball” whiskey. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Mr. Krishna Bastola. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Bastola that a minor had just purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency from the bartender/store clerk and returned both the alcoholic beverage and change from the transaction to Mr. Bastola.
10. **Kyeun Chan Lee, Chang Ae Lee, and Russell Trimmer, Cky & Angey’s Liquors, Inc., T/a New Guilford Liquors, 2801 Guilford Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 375 ml bottle of “Fireball” whiskey. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Kyeun Chan Lee. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Kyeun Chan Lee that a minor had just purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency from the bartender/store clerk and returned both the alcoholic beverage and change from the transaction to Kyeun Chan Lee.
11. **Susan Cho and Jung C. Chung, Hundred Thousand, Inc., T/a Bull Robinson Liquors, 2736 Greenmount Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 10:00 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a 375 ml bottle of “Fireball” whiskey. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Scoh Cho. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Cho that a minor had just purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the

marked currency from the bartender/store clerk and returned both the alcoholic beverage and change from the transaction to Ms. Cho.

- 12. Erin Roach, 398, LLC, T/a 29<sup>th</sup> Street Tavern, 398 W. 29<sup>th</sup> Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – September 13, 2018** – At approximately 8:50 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Nolan Klado, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Klado entered the establishment and ordered a bottle of “Yuengling” beer. Utilizing a departmental \$20 bill, Klado purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) from bartender/store clerk Ms. Erin Whitenak. Klado then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Whitenak that a minor had just purchased an alcoholic beverage(s) and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency from the bartender/store clerk and returned both the alcoholic beverage and change from the transaction to Ms. Whitenak.

1:00 p.m.

## II. Violations:

- 1. Angel Lyles and Christopher Nwaeze, Anyado Group, LLC, T/a Oxygen Lounge, 10 S. Calvert Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of the Labor and Employment Article §9-1012 Suspension of License or Permit – April 26, 2018** – On the aforementioned date, the Workers Compensation Commission (WCC) found that “Anyado Group, LLC” t/a Oxygen Lounge” was liable for payment that arose from an employee “Jawhann Price” for a work related injury that he incurred on January 28, 2017 while employed by the establishment. As a result of the WCC’s finding, the licensee was ordered to make payment to reimburse the Uninsured Employers’ Fund in a timely manner. Failure to pay a penalty under §9-407 of the Labor and Employment Article requires the local licensing authority to automatically suspend the establishment’s license under the Code as charged before the Board.
- 2. Dominic Lascola, O’Donnell/Curley, LLC, T/a El Bufalo, 2921 O’Donnell Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – August 7, 2018** – At approximately 9:45 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Cecil Harris, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Harris entered the establishment and requested a bottle of “Corona” beer from the bartender, Ms. Chelsea Johnson. Upon Harris’ request, Ms. Johnson furnished him a beer by opening a bottle of “Corona” beer, placing it in front of Harris, and walking away. Harris then communicated to the task force that he was furnished an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Johnson that an alcoholic beverage was furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.

3. **Lisa Ireland and Thomas Malinowski, PP & G, Inc., T/a Norma Jean's, 10 Custom House Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License & Class "AE" Adult Entertainment License – Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.02(b) Entrances and Exteriors of Premises – October 17, 2018** – At approximately 9:32 PM, Baltimore City Police Sgt. Ostrander was working patrol in full uniform on the unit block of Custom house when he observed the front door (right side – facing establishment) to the establishment propped open. At this time, Sgt. Ostrander peered into the open door and observed that a second door inside the vestibule/lobby area of the establishment was also propped open. It was at that time that Sgt. Ostrander observed adult entertainment to be visible from the exterior of the building. Upon making these observations, Sgt. Ostrander approached the manager on duty of the establishment and advised him of the violation.

**Violation of Alcoholic Beverage Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – October 17, 2018** – At approximately 9:32 PM, Baltimore City Police Sgt. Ostrander was working patrol in full uniform on the unit block of Custom house when he observed the front door (right side – facing establishment) to the establishment propped open. At this time, Sgt. Ostrander peered into the open door and observed that a second door inside the vestibule/lobby area of the establishment was also propped open. It was at that time that Sgt. Ostrander observed adult entertainment to be visible from the exterior of the building. Upon making these observations, Sgt. Ostrander approached the manager on duty of the establishment and advised him of the violation.

4. **Ruchirababen Parikh and Naima Pliva, Saruni, Inc., T/a Fireside North, 2201 W. North Avenue – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – September 26, 2018** – At approximately 10:00 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Bonaparte of the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Prabin Gurung, who was the attendant present at the location, told Det. Bonaparte that the tavern area was closed when he was asked by Det. Bonaparte to enter to the tavern side of the establishment. Det. Bonaparte left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Gurung of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

5. ~~**Bibek Gautam, Shekhar Karki, and Rupendra Luitel, BS&R, LLC, T/a Waverly Tavern, 3801 Old York Road – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – September 26, 2018**~~ – At approximately 9:15 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Bonaparte of the Baltimore City Police Department entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Pradip Khatri, who was the attendant present at the location, told Det. Bonaparte that the tavern area was closed when he was asked by Det. Bonaparte to enter to the tavern side of the establishment. Det. Bonaparte left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Khatri of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii). **POSTPONED**

6. **Kevin Young, Touch Town, LLC, T/a Touch Down, 1171-73 W. Hamburg Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – May 5, 2017** – On this date, a 2017-2018 renewal application for the establishment was submitted to the BLLC. The sole licensee on the application was a Mr. Kevin Young. On the renewal license application submitted to the BLLC Mr. Young indicated “no” in response to the question “have you been convicted and/or found guilty for violating any local, State, or Federal criminal offense in the last 12 months.” As per the certified signing statement on the renewal application, Mr. Young, on May 5, 2017, stipulated that all of the facts contained in the application were “true and correct.” Through an independent investigation of the BLLC, it was discovered that Mr. Kevin Young pled guilty and received a felony conviction in the Circuit Court of Baltimore City on March 28, 2017 – approximately one and a half months before the submission of his renewal application to the BLLC.

**Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – March 1, 2018** – At approximately 1:03 PM, BLLC staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “Touch Down, LLC” and found that the entity was deemed “forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation

### III. Regular Items (New, Transfers, Expansions and Hardships):

1. **Thelma Owens, Touch Town, LLC, T/a Touch Down, 1171-73 W. Hamburg Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to reopen under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2203, wherein a licensed premises has been closed for at least three (3) consecutive months and a 180-day hardship extension request under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article § 12-2202.

*\*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above.*